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 MINUTES 
Regular Council 

Deseronto Town Hall 
Wednesday, November 22, 2023 

6:30 PM 
  
PRESENT: Mayor Dan Johnston, Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus, and Councillor 

Kevin Smith 
 
REGRETS: Councillor Norman Clark and Councillor Jamie Zieman 
    
STAFF 
PRESENT: Treasurer Mora Nicholls and Town Manager Bryan Brooks 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
Mayor Johnston called the meeting to order at 6:45 p.m 

 
2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA  
  

Resolution 32-23-01 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the agenda for the Town of Deseronto November 22, 2023 Regular 
Council meeting be accepted with the addition of two items under 13.2 2022 
Transit - Municipal contribution and 13.3 Public Health Inspection of the Canteen 
in the Deseronto Community Centre. 
  

Carried 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

 
None noted 

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 4.1. Minutes of the November 8, 2023 Regular Council Meeting   
  

Resolution 32-23-02 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
 
THAT the minutes of the Town of Deseronto November 8, 2023 regular meeting 
of Council be approved as presented. 

Carried 
 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  
 6.1. Public Works Equipment List & Details   
  

Resolution 32-23-03 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive entitled Public Works Equipment List and Details, as 
presented. 
  
FURTHER THAT item 6.1 be removed from Unfinished Business. 

Carried  
 6.2. Derelict Properties   
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Regular Council 
November 22, 2023 

 
  

Resolution 32-23-04 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT item 6.2 Derelict Properties be removed from the agenda. 

Carried  
 6.3. Welcome Package for new property owners   
 6.4. Fire Department - training matrix - September   
 6.5. Fire Department - training roll-out - October   
  

Resolution 32-23-05 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the report entitled "Staff Report Certification-Nov 22" as 
presented. 
  
FURTHER THAT items 6.4 Fire Department -Training Matrix and 6.5 Fire 
Department- Training Roll-out be removed from Unfinished Business 

Carried 
 
7. VARIANCE REPORT 
 
8. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS  
 8.1. Schedule of Accounts   
  

Resolution 32-23-06 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Schedule of Accounts numbered 19-2023 in the amount of $281,387.51 
be approved for payment. 

Carried 
 
9. STAFF REPORTS  
 9.1. Town Manager - Policies for Review   
  

Resolution 32-23-07 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the Policy entitled "Disconnect from Work" be received and passed 
effective November 22, 2023. 
FURTHER THAT the following policies remain on the Agenda for the December 
Council meeting for education purposes for the benefit of the Council members 
who were not present for the November 22,2023 Council meeting. 

Carried  
 9.2. Town Manager's report on Green Street connection   
  

Resolution 32-23-08 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the report entitled "Water and Sewer- Green Street to North Street 
connection" be received as presented. 
  
FURTHER THAT Council approve the connection conditional upon written 
confirmation from MBQ representative that there are no changes to the existing 
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Regular Council 
November 22, 2023 

 
Memorandum of Understanding. 

Carried  
 9.3. Town Manager -Site Meeting re: Arena   
  

Resolution 32-23-09 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Deseronto Town Council receive the report from the Town Manager 
pertaining to the status of the Community Centre renovations and details of the 
Site Meeting (re: Arena). 

Carried  
 9.4. Town Manager - Transit 

- print-outs will be provided prior to meeting   
  

Resolution 32-23-10 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Deseronto Town Council receive the Draft Transit Schedule as presented. 
  
FURTHER THAT Council endorse a December 11, 2023 Scheduled Route 
system for Deseronto Transit on a agreeable schedule with the Town of Greater 
Napanee. 
  
FURTHER THAT Council direct staff to work with Greater Napanee 
representatives for the implementation of Terms of Service, Funding 
contributions etc. 60 days following (February 2024) 

Carried  
 9.5. Report from Kris Brunton CEMC re: CEPG funding   
  

Resolution 32-23-11 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the report from Kris Brunton CEMC regarding CEPG 
funding opportunity. 
  
FURTHER THAT Council authorize staff to complete the grant submission for 
improved communication devices under the CEPG funding program. 

Carried  
 9.6. Building Inspection Services Board report for October 2023   
 9.7. By-Law Enforcement Services Board report for October 2023   
  

Resolution 32-23-12 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive items 9.6 BISB reports- October 2023 and 9.7 BESB 
reports October 2023 as presented. 

Carried 
 
10. COMMITEE/BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 
11. ACTION ITEMS  
 11.1. Park Street Sub-division   
  

Resolution 32-23-13 
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Regular Council 
November 22, 2023 

 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the revised report from EcoVue Consulting Services, 
dated November 15, 2023, regarding the Park Street Subdivision Zoning By-law 
Amendment Application; and 
 
FURTHER THAT the enclosed By-law, which rezones the subject property from 
the Residential Type Three-holding(R3-h) to the Residential Type Three-
Exception One (R3-1) Zone, be approved. 
 
AND FURTHER THAT Council forward the suggested conditions in Section 7.4 
of the report for inclusion with the County’s conditions of draft plan approval. 

Carried 
 
12. INFORMATION ITEMS  
 12.1. Richmond Landfill - Notice of Exceedances   
 12.2. Letter from Mr. Edgar Sweet   
  

Resolution 32-23-14 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the Information items 12. 1 Richmond Landfill- Notice of 
Exceedances and 12.2 Letter from Edgar Sweet. 

Carried 
 
13. NEW BUSINESS  
 13.1. Hastings North Tourism Services funding request   
  

Resolution 32-23-15 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Deseronto Town Council receive item 13.1 - Hastings North Tourism 
Services Funding request. 

Carried  
 13.2. Deseronto Transit 2022   
  

Resolution 32-23-16 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council authorize staff to reverse the two internal journal entries of $8,900 
as an expense to Transit and a revenue to Administration which will result in the 
$8,900 being the Town's 2022 and 2023 contributions to Transit. 
  
FURTHER THAT any surplus within the Transit department in 2022 and future 
years be transferred to a Transit Vehicle Replacement Reserve as there is no 
budgetary contribution for asset/capital replacement or depreciation expense. 

Carried  
 13.3. Deseronto Community Centre Canteen Health Inspections   
  

Resolution 32-23-17 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council authorize the Arena Supervisor to contract the recommended 
repairs to complete the changeout or commercial mixing valve for the canteen 
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Regular Council 
November 22, 2023 

 
and SW dressing rooms, change the commercial mixing valve in east side of 
Arena and fix the leak in the wall behind showers in the east side dressing 
rooms in the amount of $5825.00 +HST. 

Carried 
 
14. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
15. BY-LAWS  
 15.1. Being a By-law under the provisions of Sections 34 of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, to amend By-law No. 27-
2023, as amended, the Town of Deseronto Comprehensive Zoning 
By-law, with respect to certain lands located in Part of Lot 37, 
Concession A, geographic Township of Tyendinaga, Town of 
Deseronto, County of Hastings   

  
Resolution 32-23-18 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT By-Law 53-2023 Being a By-law under the provisions of Sections 34 of 
the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, to amend By-law No. 27-
2023, as amended, the Town of Deseronto Comprehensive Zoning By-law, with 
respect to certain lands located in Part of Lot 37, Concession A, geographic 
Township of Tyendinaga, Town of Deseronto, County of Hastings be read a first, 
second time and passed this 22nd day of November 2023. 

Carried 
 
16. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 16.1. Mayor Johnston reminded Council and staff of the Deseronto 

Santa Claus Parade and Tree lighting taking place this Saturday at 
4:00p.m.  

 
17. CLOSED SESSION  
 17.1. Closed Session Items Under Section 239 

b) 2 under Personal matters about an identifiable person 
    

  
Resolution 32-23-19 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council  under Section 239 of the Municipal Act and move into Closed 
Session to discuss 2 matters regarding personal matters about an identifiable 
individual(s), including municipal or local board employees 

Carried 
 
18. INSTRUCTION TO STAFF  
  

Resolution 32-23-20 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
 
THAT staff follow the direction of Council as discussed in Closed Session. 

Carried 
 
19. BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL  
 19.1. By-law 54-2023 to confirm the proceedings of Council for 

November 22, 2023   
  

Resolution 32-23-21 
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Regular Council 
November 22, 2023 

 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT By-law 54-2023, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the 
November 22, 2023 Regular Council meeting, having been read a first, second 
and third time, be assigned a number and finally passed this 22nd day of 
November 2023. 

Carried 
 
20. ADJOURNMENT  
  

Resolution 32-23-22 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
 
THAT the Town of Deseronto Regular Council meeting of November 22, 2023 
be adjourned. 

Carried 
 

Mayor 

Clerk 
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Corporation of the
TOWN OF DESERONTO

Schedule of Accounts No. 20-2023

Moved by:

Seconded by

"That Schedule of Accounts Numbered 20-2023
be approved in the amount of $ 401,125.56

Carried.

BREAKDOWN OF SCHEDULE OFACCOUNTS

BATCH

ACCOUNTS PA YABLES
See Attached List

2023-001 32
2023-001 33

TOTAL SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS NO. 20-2023 Total

$
$

$

AMOUNT

85,109.31
316,016.25

401,125.56
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-07 9:56 AM Batch: 2023-00132 to 2023-00132 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount P3)/men‘ Am°'-"it

3529 2023-11-24 Anchor Safe & Lock Ltd
203777-1 10-10-12-43600 - Admin - R & IV Fix vault door 289.51

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 14.23

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1775 321.49

3530 2023-11-24 Caith Contracting
1031 10-80-84-48200 - Grant to Libra: Install Brown eave with dow 860.12

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 4226

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 52.74 955.12

3531 2023-11-24 Canadian Tire
14943 10-80-81-43250 - Parks - Mainte Canadian flag 40.69

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba1 HST Tax Code 2.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.50 45.19

14936 10-80-81-43250 - Parks - Mainte Grass Seed 158.62

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 7.79

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 9.73 176.14

Payment Total: 221.33
3532 2023-11-24 Cintas Canada Limited

4174834635 10-80-83-43180 - Arena -Outsid Mat Rental x2 Arena 65.46

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.27

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 5.24 73.97

3533 2023-11-24 Cogeco Connexion Inc.
110067710696 15-40-41-43151 - W & S - Intern Credit for 324 Water -31.02

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code -1.52

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code -1.90 -34.44
110067718501 10-80-83-43151 - Arena -lnterne Nov11-Dec10 Arena 99.95

10-80-83-43150 - Arena -Telepr Nov11-Dec10 Arena 49.88

10-00-00-12101 - lTC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 7.49
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 12.00 169.32

Payment Total: 134.88
3534 2023-11-24 Enbridge Gas

Oct23Water 15-40-41-43430 - Water Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 454.00
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 22.31

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 27.84 504.15

Oct23Townhall 10-10-12-43430 - Admin - Gas Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 122.81
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 6.03
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 7.53 136.37

Oct23Sewage 15-40-41-50302 - Waterwater H: Billing Per Sep1-Nov2 2.28
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 0.11

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.14 2.53

Oct230fliceRds 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 116.80

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 5.74
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 7.16 129.70

Oct23Transit 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 115.47

10-95-95-43430 — Transit - Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 57.73
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.51

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 10.62 192.33

Ocl23Fire 10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 207.15
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 10.18
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Date Printed
Town of Deseronto

List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-07 9:56 AM Batch: 2023-00132 to 2023-00132 Page 2

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment AMOUM
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 12.70 230.03

Oct23Police 10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Oct6-Nov2 49.09
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.41
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.01 54.51

Oct23Arena 10-80-83-43430 — Arena -Heat Billing Per Oct17-Nov10 681.16
10-80-83-43430 - Arena -Heat Billing Per Oct17-Nov1O 2.75
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-lTC Tax Code 34.06
10-00-00-12101 — lTC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 54.49 772.46

Payment Total: 2,022.08
3535 2023-11-24 Hayes, Devan

Nov23 10-30-31-43710 - Roads - Cloth Clothing reinbursement 244.21
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 12.00
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 14.98 271.19

3536 2023-11-24 Hydro One Networks Inc
FirstOct23 15-40-41-43411 — Wastewater- BillingPeriod Oct4-Nov6 198.56

15-40-41-43411 — Wastewater - Billing Period Oct4-Nov6 -26.01
10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.76
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 12.18 194.49

FourthOct23 15-40-41-43411 — Wastewaler - Billing Period Oct4-Nov6 48.66
15-40-41-43411 — Wastewater - Billing Period Oct4-Nov6 -6.41
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.39
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.99 47.63

MapleOct23 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period Oct5-Nov7 96.80
15-40-41-43411 — Wastewater - Billing Period Oct5-Nov7 -12.12
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 4.76
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 5.94 95.38

SewerplantOct2 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period Sep27-Oct26 6,017.23
10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HSTTax Code 295.66
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 368.98 6,681.87

StreetlghtOcl23 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period Sep27-Oct26 1,823.63
10-30-31-43410 - Roads — Hydrc Billing Period Sep27-Oct26 -205.96
10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 89.60
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 111.83 1,819.10

WaterOcl23 15—40—41—43410- Water - Hydro Billing Period Sep27—Oct26 6,445.59
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 316.71
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 395.24 7,157.54

Payment Total: 15,996.01
3537 2023-11-24 Joe Johnson Equipment

P43616 10-30-31-50526 — 2010 UD Swe Quick clampx3, air ?lters 1,346.79
10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 66.18
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 82.58 1,495.55

3538 2023-11-24 Kiley Paving
23-6818 10-30-31-43206 - Roads Materiz Repairing Road Cuts 2,452.92

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 120.53
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 150.42 2,723.87

3539 2023-11-24 3635112 Canada Inc
019317 10-20-21-43600 — Fire — R & M E Air compressor element, et( 3,571.77

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 175.50
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 219.02 3,966.29

3540 2023-11-24 Manulife Financial
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-07 9:56 AM Batch: 2023-00132 to 2023-00132 Page 3

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount P3YmemA"'°U“t

Nov2023 10-10-11-41400 - Admin - Grout Nov bene?ts 1,001.48

10-30-31-41400 - Roads — Grout Nov bene?ts 1,183.64

15-40—41—41400- W & S — Grout Nov bene?ts 560.20 2,745.32

Dec2023 10-10-11-41400 — Admin — Grout Dec Bene?ts 2,269.66

10-30-31-41400 - Roads - Groul Dec Bene?ts 1,428.89

15-40—41—41400— W & S - Grout Dec Bene?ts -560.20 3,158.35

Payment Total: 5,903.67
3541 2023-11-24 Minister of Finance - OPP

3027092313430 10-20-22-95900 - Police - Misc l CSPT Grant 2023 -540.00 -540.00

3023102308340 10-20-22-44520 - Police - OPP ( OPP Billing Sep 2023 40,662.00 40,662.00
Payment Total: 40,122.00

3542 2023-11-24 Napanee Home Hardware
DD7714 10-80-81-43642 - MillPoint Park Plywood, screws, washers, 267.36

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 13.14

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 16.40 296.90

DD5916 10-30-31-43202 — Roads Materiz Cement, fence and post 12: 121.99

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 5.99
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 7.48 135.46

DD5123 10-30-31-43202 - Roads Materiz Cement fence and post 12x 121.99

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 5.99
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 7.48 135.46

Payment Total: 567.82

3543 2023-11-24 Ontario Clean Water Agency
00000037188 15-40-41-44115 - Consulting Labour over and above agre 437.50 437.50

3544 2023-11-24 Parkside Lanscaping & Contracting
12530 10-80-81 -43640 - Parks - Cente 22.5 Yrds Topsoil delivered 1,017.60

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 50.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 62.40 1,130.00
12524 10-30-31-43210 - Roads - Tree Tree removal and trims Dur 6,767.04

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 332.50

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 414.96 7,514.50
Payment Total: 8,644.50

3545 2023-11-24 Pro-Tech Training Services Inc
2215 10—30—31—43803— Roads — Educ; Winter maintenance 2 day c 396.86

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 19.50
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 24.34 440.70

3546 2023-11-24 Swish Maintenance Limited
K706993 10-80-83-43330 - Arena —Janitor Paper towel, buf?ng pads, 5 504.45

10-00-00-12101 - lTC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 25.22
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 40.36 570.03

Total Computer Cheque: 84,868.00

OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name

invoice it GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
32 2023-11-20 BMO MasterCard

Oct/2023 10-00-00-12650 - Due From (To Monthly Charges Oct 159.41
10-90-92-43825 - Econ Dev- Su Audioeye 81.90 241.31

Total Other: 241.31
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-07 9:56 AM Batch: 2023-00132 to 2023-00132 Page 4

Total GEN: 85,109.31

Certi?ed CorrectThis December 7, 2023

“/4 /llgp?/&
Mayor Treasurer
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Date Printed
Town of Deseronto

List of Accounts for Approval
2023-12-07 9:56 AM Batch: 2023-00133 to 2023-00133 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3547 2023-12-07 Algonquin & Lakeshore Catholic
4th Levy2023 10-10-12-46130 - Schools-Engli 4th Levy Installment 5,484.48 5,484.48

3548 2023-12-07 Battlefield Equipment Rental
23232603 10-30-31-47100 - Roads - Equip Articulated Boom 930.76

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 45.73

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 5708 1,033.57

3549 2023-12-07 Betty's Cleaning Service

17 10-10-12-43180 — Admin - Janitc Cleaning Services Nov 407.04

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HSTTax Code 2000

10-O0-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 24.96 452.00

3550 2023-12-07 Caduceon Enterprises
I23-018884 15-40-41-44741 - Wastewater - Testing BODS, CBOD5, Alk 1,985.69

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 97.57

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 121.77 2,205.03

I23-018883 15-40-41 -44745 - Water - Lab A Testing Microystins, Drinking 378.72

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 18.61

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 23.22 420.55
Payment Total: 2,625.58

3551 2023-12-07 Canadian Tire
14929 10-80-82-48250 - Santa Claus F Christmas decorations for?l 894.42

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 43.95

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 54.84 993.21

3552 2023-12-07 Cintas Canada Limited
4175989241 10-80-83-43180 - Arena -Outsld Mat Rental x2 Arena 6546

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 3.27

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 5.24 73.97

3553 2023-12-07 Cogeco Connexion Inc.
110067860726 10-20-21-43151 - Fire - Internet Nov 21-Dec 20 316 Edmon 61.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.00
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.74 67.74

110067864748 10-10-12-43151 - Admin - Intern Nov 21-Dec 20 Townhall 127.15

10-10-12-43150 — Admin - Telep Nov 21-Dec 20 Townhall 25.37

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.49

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 9.37 169.38

110067872803 10-95-95-43150 - Transit- -Telei Nov 21-Dec 20 Transit 67.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.29

10-O0-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 4.11 74.40

Payment Total: 311.52

3554 2023-12-07 Conseil Des Ecoles Publiques
4th levy 10-10-12-46110 - Schools—Fren< Levy Payment #4 351 .51 351.51

3555 2023-12-07 Conseil Des‘El Cotes

4th levy 10-10-12-46140 - Schools-Freni 4th Levy installment 136.72 136.72

3556 2023-12-07 County of Hastings

4th Levy 10-10-12-46200 - Hastings Cour 4th Levy installment 104,591.75 104,591.75

3557 2023-12-07 Deseronto Public Library

4th Levy 10-80-84-48200 — Grant to Libra: 4th Levy installment 37,133.92 37,133.92
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3558 2023-12-07 Hasting 8. Prince Edward
4th Levy 10-10-12-46100 - Schools-Engli: 4th Levy installment 53,334.58 53,334.58

3559 2023-12-07 Hydro One Networks Inc
ArenaOct23 10-80-83-43410 — Arena -Hydro Billing Period Oct5-Nov6 10,353.50

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 517.68
10-00-00-12101 - lTC Receivabl HST-lTC Tax Code 828.27 11,699.45

3560 2023-12-07 ITICanada Inc.
lN-75556-01 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Comp Oct usage 232.46

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.42
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1426 258.14

3561 2023-12-07 3635112 Canada Inc
019442 10-20-21-43730 - Fire - Miscella 2-Way BV Cock housing co 19.99

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 0.98
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1.22 22.19

3562 2023-12-07 Mcllvaney, Duncan
wa|lets2023 10-20-21-43710 - Fire — Uniform‘ Fire?ghter wallet badge hol( 211.09

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 10.37
10-00-O0-12104- Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 12.95 234.41

3563 2023-12-07 The Mearie Group
37,000 15-40-41-41400 - W & S - Grout Billing Period Dec 358.31 358.31

3564 2023-12-07 Minister of Finance - OPP
3021112316450 10-20-22-44520 - Police - OPP 1 OPP BillingOctober 40,662.00 40,662.00

3565 2023-12-07 Minister of FinanceIMTO
PW UD 2010 10-30-31-43605 - Vehicles Stick Sticker for JNAPC81L8AAF 1,167.00 1,167.00
PW 2010 PTRB 10-30-31-43605 - Vehicles Stick Sticker for 2NPRHN8X9AM 1,167.00 1,167.00
PW 2010 FRHT 10-30-31-43605 - Vehicles Stick Sticker for 1FVAC3BS3AD/ 1,242.25 1,242.25
Trans 2012 GM( 10-95-95-43210 - Transit - Licen Sticker for 1GD373BG2C11 297.25 297.25
Trans 2016 FOF 10-95-95-43210 — Transit — Licen Sticker for 1FDFE4FS8GD( 297.25 297.25
Trans 2018 FOF 10-95-95-43210 — Transit - Liceri Sticker for 1FDFE4FS3JDC 297.25 297.25

Payment Total: 4,468.00
3566 2023-12-07 Minitel Corporation

3968 10-10-12-43150 - Admin — Telep Monthly billing October 161.80
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.95
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 9.92 179.67

3567 2023-12-07 Napanee Home Hardware
DE2307 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi Post level, Cable ties 23.89

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.17
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1.47 26.53

3568 2023-12-07 Petty Cash
2023XmasBon 10-10-12-44400 - Admin - Christ 2023 Staff Xmas Bonus 3,100.00 3,100.00

3569 2023-12-07 Pro-Stripe Traffic Lines
283888 10-30-31-49600 - Roads — Capit Roadway line painting, Thor 1,017.60

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 50.00
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 62.40 1,130.00

3570 2023-12-07 Receiver General
Nov23 10-00-00-21530 - Employee Ta) Nov payroll remittance 21,741.10 21,741.10
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3571 2023-12-07 Ron Allison Electric

9150 10-30-33-44630 - Street Lighting 100W highbay ?xtures, phol 1,936.50

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9515

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rek HST Tax Code 118.75 2,150.40

9156 10-80-82-48250 - Santa Claus F 70W bulbs, Photo control, ti 1,029.93

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 50.61
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 63.16 1,143.70

Payment Total: 3,294.10

3572 2023-12-07 Sands
00720013 10-20-21-43190 - Fire - Medical Medical supplies 394.58

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 19.39

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 24.20 438.17

3573 2023-12-07 Swish Maintenance Limited
K707990 10-80-83-43600 - Arena -R & M Repairs on ?oor machine 353.15

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 17.66

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 28.25 399.06

K707736 10-80-83-43330 - Arena -Janitor Barricade ?oor sealer 165.40

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 8.27

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 1323 186.90

Payment Total: 585.96

3574 2023-12-07 TSSA
9627821 10-80-83-43806 - Arena- Licenc Annual Lic Fee 2022 250.00 250.00

3575 2023-12-07 Culligan Water
75183TM 10-10-12-43300 - Admin - Buildl 3x water exchange 20.00

10-10-12-43300 - Admin - Buildl 3x water exchange 5.60

10-30-31-43320 — Roads - Buildl 3x water exchange 10.00

10-10-12-43300 - Admin - Buildl 3x water exchange 10.00

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 0.28

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel: HST Tax Code 0.34 46.22

3578 2023-12-07 Tim's Truck & Equipment
01R61329 10-30-31-50521 — 2010 FRHT Fl wheels,wet senlice, light re; 2,534.60

10-30-31-50520 - 2010 FRHT Fl wheels,wet service, light rer 2,506.19

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 24768

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 309.11 5,597.58

60328. 10-20-21-50533 - 1993 Ford MH Dollar short offorignlnal 0.90

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 0.04

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.06 1.00

01R61426 10-30-31-50524 - 2010 PTRB C Emissions test, axle leak rel 31.85

10-30-31-50525 - 2010 PTRB Ci Emissions test, axle leak rel 238.62

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 13.29

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 16.58 300.34

Payment Total: 5,898.92

3577 2023-12-07 Trickey Et AL Tax Team Inc.
18682 10-00-00-12592 - A/R - Other Register tax arrears cert 649.75 649.75

3578 2023-12-07 Trickey Et AL Tax Team lnc.

19298 10-00-00-12592 - AIR - Other HSDO23-005 Statutory Dec 56.50 56.50

19299 10-00-00-12592 - AIR - Other HSDO23-006Statulory Decl 56.50 56.50

19297 10-00-00-12592 - A/R - Other HSDO23-0O1Statutory Decl 56.50 56.50

Payment Total: 169.50
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3579 2023-12-07 Trickey Et AL Tax Team Inc.

18390 10-O0-00-12592 — AIR - Other HSD023-001, FD, BR nctica 316.40 316.40
18391 10-00-00-12592 — A/R - Other HSD023-003 FD,BR Notice 316.40 316.40
18392 10-00-00-12592 — A/R - Other HSD023-004 FD,BR Notice 406.80 406.80
18393 10-00-00-12592 — AIR - Other HSD023-005 FD,BR Notice 316.40 316.40
18394 10-00-00-12592 - AIR - Other HSD023—006FD,BR Notice 406.80 406.80
18395 10-00-00-12592 - A/R - Other HSD023-007 FD,BR Notice 406.80 406.80
18396 10-00-00-12592 - AIR — Other HSD023-008 FD,BR Notice 406.80 406.80
18304 10-10-12-43730 - Admin — Misce HSD023—0O2FD,BR Notice 293.80 293.80

Payment Total: 2,870.20
3580 2023-12-07 Tyendinaga Propane

32913G-1 10-80-83-43302 - Ice Maintenan Propane x3 Arena 92.46
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 4.62
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 7.40 104.48

329466-1 10-80-83-43302 - Ice Maintenan Propane x2 Arena 6164
10-00-00-12101 - ITCReceivabl HST-ITCTax Code 3.08
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITCTax Code 4.93 69.65

Payment Total: 174.13
3581 2023-12-07 Ultramar

167570 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materie 3131 L Clear Diesel 513.98
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba1 HST Tax Code 25.25
10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 31.52 570.75

189350 10-30-31-43209 — Roads Materie 154.4L Clear Diesel 254.09
10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 12.49
10—00—00—12104— ProvincialRet HST Tax Code 15.58 282.16

Payment Total: 852.91
3582 2023-12-07 Wilson, Mandi

2311 10-80-82-41410 - Recreation Pl Bootcamp, Yoga November 1,200.00 1,200.00

Total Computer Cheque: 306,832.47

OTHER
Payment 1! Vendor Name

invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
26 2023-12-07 O.M.E.R.S

Nov2023 10-00-00-21536 - OMERS Paya Payroll Remittances Novem 9,183.78 9,183.78

Total Other: 9,183.78

Total GEN: 316,016.25

Certi?ed Correct This December 7, 2023

Mayor

"”%~tt
Treasurer
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               POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL
__________________________________________________________

Dress Code Policy
Reviewed Date November 22, 

2023
Policy Number Corp. Hr #

Revised Date Approved Date

Policy Statement
The Town of Deseronto, as an employer, supports an inclusive employee culture of 
professionalism, respect in the workplace and a healthy and safe work environment that 
supports a positive corporate image.

Application
This policy applies to all employees within the Town of Deseronto. 

Definitions
Business Casual- refers to clothing employees would wear to report to work in a 
typical office environment.
Business Formal- refers to clothing employees would wear to attend a meeting with 
external clients of the corporation in a formal capacity. Examples include suits, suit 
jacket/blazer/dress(pants)/skirt, dress shoes tie etc.
Office Clothing- refers to business formal or business casual clothing deemed 
appropriate for the operational requirements of an employee’s position, duties and 
responsibilities (in person or virtual).
Professional Appearance- employer expectations of employees reporting to work in 
an appropriate, clean, neat and/or Town branded clothing.
Town Branded Clothing- a piece of clothing bearing the logo of the Corporation of 
the Town of Deseronto that was issued by the Town.
Summer Season – the period of calendar year between Victoria Day and Labour Day
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Procedures
Employees are required to take into consideration their daily schedule and duties and 
shall dress accordingly for their position requirements daily. All clothing worn to work 
must be clean and maintained and in good condition when reporting to work. 
An employee’s appearance (clothing, jewelry, tattoos, personal hygiene cleanliness etc.) 
shall remain respectful, have a positive representation of the corporation and support a 
healthy and safe work environment.
Town Branded Clothing
The Town may supply employees with Town branded clothing for promotion or as may 
be required for specialized work in the Municipality. Employees are asked to return all 
unfit Town branded clothing for disposal by the Town.
Personal protective equipment (PPE) must be worn at all times in areas of need and for 
duties where required. Employee’s clothing or accessories cannot obstruct their PPE at 
any time.
Exceptions: 
Employees who are wearing clothing or shoes that serve a therapeutic requirement to 
maintain an employee’s health or accommodate a medical need or request (temporary 
or permanent), an exemption can be obtained.
During the summer season, employees may wear summer business casual clothing to 
work as long as the clothing/attire does not pose a health and safety hazard to the 
employee performing their duties. Examples include dress shorts, capris and dress 
sandals. Summer clothing period may extend beyond the prescribed calendar dates with 
approval from the Department Manager/Supervisor.

Review Cycle

This policy will be reviewed at least once per term of Council or as required due to 
legislative change.
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Jury Duty and Attendance in Court Policy
Reviewed Date November 22, 

2023
Policy Number Corp. Hr. #

Revised Date Approved Date

Policy Statement
The Town of Deseronto recognizes that employees may be required to fulfill Jury Duty 
and will make accommodations for employees selected to participate or subpoenaed in 
any court.

Application
This policy applies to all employees within the Town of Deseronto. This policy does not 
apply to Council or board members.

Definitions
Jury- a group of people who are randomly selected to participate in a trial in the court 
of law and who are guided through a legal trial by a judge and who are appointed to 
make a ruling on the outcome of the trial. 

Procedures
• An Employee shall notify their direct supervisor as soon as they are aware of 

their requirement to participate in a Jury selection process.
• An Employee will be granted paid leave of absence which will not be constituted 

as a break in service.
• Employees shall include a copy of the summons to Jury Duty for any days off 

and provide a written letter requesting leave of absence (if selected to proceed 
as a Jury member).

• Upon completion of the Jury Duty, the employee shall provide proof of 
participation showing the period of such service for the participation in the 
proceedings.
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• The Employee shall provide the Treasurer the full amount of compensation 
received from the court for participation in such services and provide the official 
receipt (if applicable). This excludes any reimbursement for food, travel or out-
of-pocket expenses.

• When Jury Duty responsibilities last less than ½ a day, employees are expected 
to return to work to complete their shift.

Review Cycle

This policy will be reviewed at least once per term of Council or as required due to 
legislative change.
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Lieu and Overtime Policy
Reviewed Date Once per term Policy Number Corp-Hr 01-

2023
Revised Date Approved Date

Purpose
While the Town of Deseronto endeavours to deliver high level programs and services to 
meet to needs of the community, it is Council directive to minimize the need for 
overtime hours. Employees are anticipated to carry out their normal duties and 
responsibilites inside the regular hours of work without incurring overtime or lieu costs. 
If/when it becomes necessary to stray beyond the regular hours of work, the following 
considerations shall apply.

Application
This policy applies to all employees within the Town of Deseronto. This policy does not 
apply to Council, board members or employees who are compensated by an 
honorarium .

Definitions
Management/Supervisory team- the Management team is defined as full-time staff 
performing the position of Town Manager, Clerk, Treasurer, Public Works Manager, Fire 
Chief, Arena Supervisor or any other department formed after the implementation of 
this policy.
Work Week – the regular work week for Town employees shall be Sunday to Saturday 
Regular Hours of Work – regular hours of work are defined as those hours scheduled 
by the Department Manager/Supervisor not to exceed 40 hours per week.
Emergency-  situations caused by the forces of nature, an accident, an intentional act, 
or otherwise that constitutes a danger of major proportions to life, property or 
community safety.
Essential Services – those services that are essential to maintaining the health/safety 
of the community and/or Town employees or services required to meet legislative or 
Council directive.
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Procedures
In lieu

• The Management/Supervisory team of the Town of Deseronto that are required 
at all Council meetings (Clerk, Treasurer and Town Manager) and are regularly 
required to work extra hours will receive an additional 70 hours’ time in lieu of 
overtime pay. Unused lieu time will be eligible for payment at the end of the 
calendar year.

• All Lieu time must be utilized by the end of calendar year as the lieu time will be 
reset to nil at the end calendar year. 

o The only exception is if the lieu time occurred in the last 30 days of the 
year, then the employee will be granted 90 days in the following calendar 
year to utilize the lieu time.

• Newly hired Management/Supervisors will have their calendar year in-lieu 
entitlement pro-rated based on their percentage of year remaining at the time of 
hire.

• No employee shall be entitled to utilize more than 80 hours in lieu in a calendar 
year.

Overtime
• The Management/Supervisory team of the Town of Deseronto who are regularly 

required to work additional hours in excess or 40 hours per week due to 
emergency and/or essential service (Public Works Manager, Arena Supervisor) 
responsibilities will be granted allowance to bank up to 2 weeks (not more than 
80 hours). This overtime/lieu time is to be taken at a time that is mutually 
accepted or is eligible for payment at the end of the calendar year.

• Overtime is only paid to employees who are required to perform tasks of 
emergency or essential service after regular hours of work.  

• Overtime for all employees of the Town of Deseronto is not permitted during the 
period of May 1- October 15 unless the situation is an emergency or to perform 
an essential core service.

• Employees who intend to alter their working hours for purposes of lieu time must 
have their manager/supervisor’s approval prior to doing so. Employees will be 
granted the equivalent hours in lieu of hours worked outside regular hours. This 
must be agreeable to both the employee and the Manager/Supervisor.

• Overtime will be compensated to an employee after 44 hours of work in a work 
week.
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• Managers/Supervisors who are regularly required to work after regular hours of 